
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Tuesday, 22 January 2019 at 1.30 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room - County Hall 

Contact: Gemma Duckworth (0116 3052583) 

Email: gemma.duckworth@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mrs B. Seaton CC (Chairman) 

 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 

Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 

Mrs. C. Lewis 
Mrs. R. Page CC 

 

Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
Mrs. A. Wright CC 
Mrs. M. Wright CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 
2018.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 18) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

 

 
6.  

  
Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 - 
2022/23.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
and Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 19 - 42) 

9.  
  

Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
Provision - High Needs Block Development 
Plan.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 43 - 72) 

10.  
  

School Admissions and Appeals in 
Leicestershire.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 73 - 88) 

11.  
  

Quarter 2 2018/19 Performance Report.  
 

Chief Executive 
and Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 89 - 98) 

12.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 5 
March 2019 at 1.30pm. 
 
 

 

13.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
The ability to ask good, pertinent questions lies at the heart of successful and effective 
scrutiny.  To support members with this, a range of resources, including guides to 
questioning, are available via the Centre for Public Scrutiny website www.cfps.org.uk.  
 
The following questions have been agreed by Scrutiny members as a good starting point 
for developing questions:- 
 

 Who was consulted and what were they consulted on? What is the process for and 
quality of the consultation? 

 How have the voices of local people and frontline staff been heard? 

 What does success look like? 

 What is the history of the service and what will be different this time? 

 What happens once the money is spent? 

 If the service model is changing, has the previous service model been evaluated? 

 What evaluation arrangements are in place – will there be an annual review? 
 

http://www.cfps.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 5 November 2018.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs B. Seaton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC 
 

Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
Mrs. M. Wright CC 
 

In Attendance 

Mr. I. D. Ould CC – Lead Member for Children and Families 

Mrs. D. Taylor CC – Cabinet Support Member 

 

37. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2018 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

38. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

39. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

40. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

41. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mrs. B. Seaton CC, Mrs. H. Fryer CC, Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC, Mr. J. Kaufman CC, Mr. G. 
Welsh CC, Mrs. R. Page CC, Mrs. M. Wright CC and Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC declared a 
Personal Interest in the report on the development of a unitary structure of local 
government for Leicestershire (minute number 51 refers) as they were members of a 
District or Borough Council. 
 

42. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  

5 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

43. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

44. Progress Report: Ofsted Recommendations as Part of the Ofsted Continuous 
Improvement Action Plan 2017-2020 - The Road to Excellence.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services 
informing of the progress made against the Ofsted Continuous Improvement Action Plan 
in responding to the Single I
[...]
nd those who had been taken off the roll of a school by 
parents as a result of the school being too far away.  The local authority had a 
duty to ensure that there were sufficient school places for children within its 
area, and this was the case in Leicestershire. 

 
v)  In relation to a query around why children in poverty were more likely to be 

excluded, it was felt that this could be as a result of a number of issues.  
Assurance was given that the report did not imply that children would be 
excluded as a result of poverty, but it was known that children living in poverty 
were often more vulnerable to a variety of outcomes, one of which was 
exclusion.  Leicestershire had relatively low exclusion rates, but the local data 
had not yet been broken down to see whether there was a prevalence of 
children living in poverty being excluded. 

 
vi)  The length of time a child spent in alternative provision was dependent on the 

individual’s case.  Education in alternative provision was mostly brokered 
through the secondary partnerships, although consideration was being given to 
using alternative provision less and to build capacity into the mainstream 
school system.  A large piece of work was currently being undertaken around 
inclusion, and this included work on alternative provision.  It was agreed that it 
would be useful to present a report on the outcome of this work to the 
Committee in a year’s time. 

 
vii)  The numbers around how many children in Leicestershire were possibly not 

receiving education, and how many fewer hours education a child in alternative 
provision was receiving were very variable, and it was therefore agreed to 
present a more detailed report to the Committee in six months on the data in 
relation to those who were missing education, electively home educated 
children and exclusions.   

 

9



 
 

 

 

viii) The Lead Member for Children and Families stated that Leicestershire had 
already implemented a number of the recomm
[...]
omments were raised: 
 

i)  In response to a query around how the savings target was achievable, it was 
stated that the local authority had put some growth money into this part of the 
service.  There had been investment in fostering recruitment and campaigns 
for specific groups, for example increasing the number of parent and baby 
placements offered to improve outcomes and to reduce the department having 
to use residential mother and baby units, which could incur a significant cost.  
There had also been investment to complete assessments in a more timely 
way, and part of the growth money had been used to commission an 
organisation to support the completion of additional assessments when 
required.  It was acknowledged that this was a challenging target, and progress 
was monitored on a monthly basis. 

 
ii)  The report highlighted that the service had an ambitious growth target of 25 

mainstream carers and 8 specialist carers for 2018/19.  To date, 16 
mainstream carers had been approved along with one specialist carer, with two 
more being considered by the Fostering Panel in December.  Assurance was 
given that the service was on target, and more carers were due to be 
considered by the Panel. 

 
iii)  The Committee agreed that the report highlighted good performance and 

congratulated the work of officers.  The Lead Member for Children and 
Families was particularly pleased with the number of potential carers going 
through the process this year, in light of the challenging targets.  He suggested 

11



 
 

 

 

that a report should be presented to a future meeting of the Committee on the 
progress of the MISTLE project. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the report be noted; 
 

(b) That a report be presented to a future meeting of the Committee on the MISTLE 
project. 

 
49. Leicestershire Adoption Agency Statutory Report.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services 
detailing the activity of the Leicestershir
[...]
e any benefit from 
the fair funding campaign.  Unitary status would make a significant difference in 
terms of making the authority more sustainable. 
 

(xxi) The Cabinet Lead Member reminded the Committee of the context for these 
proposals.  A recent meeting at the Home Office, which he had attended in his 
capacity as chair of the Regional Migration Board, had confirmed that nationally it 

16



 
 

 

 

was assumed that there was a single tier of local government; two tier areas were 
in the minority. 
 

(xxii) It was confirmed that the County Council would be able to set a balanced budget 
for the next two years and would look for new savings in the interim period.  If a 
balanced budget could not be set, there was no prescribed pathway but it was 
clear from examples elsewhere in the country that no bailouts were available from 
central Government and structural change was likely to be imposed.  A single tier 
of local government was most cost effective. 
 

(xxiii) Concern was expressed that the district councils had disengaged from the debate 
about a unitary structure for local government in Leicestershire and it would 
therefore be difficult to make progress. 

 
The Liberal Democrat Group asked for its view that the £30 million annual savings would 
be used to fund existing County Council services and would quickly disappear to be 
placed on record. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the report and information now provided be noted; 
 

(b) That the comments of the Committee be forwarded to the Scrutiny Commission for 
consideration at its meeting on 14 November 2018. 

 
52. Date of next meeting.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 22 January 2019 at 
1.30pm. 
 
 

10.00am – 12.45pm 
 
2.00 – 3.33pm CHAIRMAN 
05 November 2018 

 

17



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

22 JANUARY 2019 
 

JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY 
SERVICES AND THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019/20–2022/23 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to: 

 
a) Provide information on the proposed 2019/20 to 2022/23 Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (MTFS) as it relates to the Children and Family Services Department; 
 

b) Ask members of the Committee to consider any issues as part of the consultation 
process, and make any recommendations to the Scrutiny Commission and the 
Cabinet accordingly.  

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. The County Council agreed the current MTFS in February 2018.  This has been the 

subject of a comprehensive review and revision in light of the current economic 
circumstances.  The draft MTFS for 2019/20–2022/23 was considered by the Cabinet on 
18 December 2018. 

 
Background 
 
3. The MTFS is set out in the report to Cabinet on 18 December 2018, a copy of which has 

been circulated to all members of the County Council.  This report highlights the 
implications for the Children and Family Services Department. 
 

4. Reports such as this one are being presented to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees.  The views of this Committee will be reported to the Scrutiny Commission 
on 28 January 2019.  The Cabinet will consider the results of the scrutiny process on 8 
February 2019 before recommending a MTFS, including a budget and capital 
programme for 2019/20 to the County Council on 20 February 2019. 

 
Service Transformation 
 
5. The transformation programme continues to be targeted at the development and 

implementation of a sustainable, cost effective operating model for the Children and 
Family Services Department that improves outcomes for children and young people in 
Leicestershire. 

 

19 Agenda Item 8



  

 
 

6. The department has significant transformation projects charged with delivering the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) savings in relation to the development of the 
Car
[...]
rend and the impact of actions taken during 
2018/19 result in a revised trajectory of an approximate 8% increase in 2019/20 falling 
to an annual rate of growth of 4% over the final three years of the MTFS. The financial 
impact of these changes result in an increased growth requirement of £1.5m from the 
2018/19 MTFS, the overall increase over the 2019/20 MTFS period is £5.8m.  The 
expectation remains that the number of LAC will be in line with statistical neighbours, 
LAC numbers and placement type are shown in the following table; 
 

22



  

 
 

 
  

* G2 Supporting Leicestershire Families – transition to a new model when external 
funding ceases -£1.0m 2020/21 

 The SLF programme is funded through grant income, partner contributions and from the 
use of earmarked funds. The 2018/19 MTFS made provision of £1.0m per annum for 
2018/19 and 2019/20 in order to maintain the service until autumn 2020, this removes 
this funding. The government’s intentions on funding the national Troubled Families 
programme is currently uncertain; a review of the programme will be undertaken when 
the national funding position is identified which is expected to be confirmed in the next 
Comprehensive Spending Review. 

 
 G3 Special Educational Needs Assessment Service £0.575m 2019/20 rising to £0.71m 

2020/21  
The number of children with an Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP) has grown by 
32% since the introduction of Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) reform 
in 2014. This has created significant pressure on the Special Educational Needs 
Assessment Service (SENA) where resources have remained at pre-2013 levels. In 
order to meet the statutory duty for the assessment and monitoring of EHCP’s  and to 
respond to the growing challenges being encountered with High Needs expenditure 
there is a requirement for growth to increase the capacity of the service. It is expected 
that the SEND Reform grant (£0.309m) will continue until March 2020 before being 
inco
[...]
al Maintenance* 2,300 2,000 2,000 2,000 8,300

Schools Devolved Formula Capital * 600 500 500 500 2,100

DDA / Schools Access / Safeguarding 200 200 200 200 800

Early Help - Building reconfiguration and refurbishment 300 300

Other Capital 3,400 2,700 2,700 2,700 11,500

Overall Total 24,660 26,370 29,670 18,380 99,080

* - awaiting Government announcement due, timing of which is uncertain.

Future Developments - subject to further detail and approved business cases

S106 Schemes - externally funded tbc

Early Years Provision

Area Special School

41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



            
     AP 

 

 
 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
22 JANUARY 2019 

 

SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES PROVISION - 
HIGH NEEDS BLOCK DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to set out the High Needs Block Development Plan 

to develop local Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) provision, 
and to seek the views of the Committee on this, as part of the consultation 
process agreed by the Cabinet at its meeting on 18 December 2018. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. The proposals support the Council’s SEND Strategy to develop sufficient high-

quality SEND provision across Leicestershire and to address the significant 
overspend which has arisen due to the failure of national funding formulae to 
meet local needs and greatly increasing demand. 
 

3. In December 2017 the County Council approved the Strategic Plan 2018 - 2022 
and the Single Outcomes Framework.  These outline the Council’s long-term 
vision for Leicestershire and are underpinned by other key policies and 
strategies, including the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) (reviewed 
annually) and the Council’s Transformation Programme.   

 
4. The Children and Families Act 2014 introduced a number of new duties for local 

authorities and C
[...]
If the decision is ‘Negative Impact’ or ‘Impact Not Known’ an EHRIA Report is 
required. 

14. 
 
 

Is an EHRIA report required? 
 

 
       Yes 

 
            No 

 

 
Section 4: Sign off and scrutiny  

 

Upon completion, the Lead Officer completing this assessment is required to sign the 
document in the section below. 
 
It is required that this Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessment (EHRIA) is 
scrutinised by your Departmental Equalities Group and signed off by the Chair of the 
Group. 
 
Once scrutiny and sign off has taken place, a depersonalised version of this EHRIA 
should be published on Leicestershire County Council’s website. Please send a copy of 
this form to louisa.jordan@leics.gov.uk, Members Secretariat, in the Chief Executive’s 
department for publishing. 

 

Section 4 
A: Sign Off and Scrutiny 

 
Confirm, as appropriate, which elements of the EHRIA have been completed and are 
required for sign off and scrutiny. 
 
Equality and Human Rights Assessment Screening 
 
 
Equality and Human Rights Assessment Report 
 

 
1st Authorised Signature (EHRIA Lead Officer):  
 
Date:  
 

2nd Authorised Signature (DEG Chair):  
 
Date:  

 
 
 

    

  

 

 

71

mailto:louisa.jordan@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE - 22 JANUARY 2019 

 

SCHOOL ADMISSIONS AND APPEALS IN LEICESTERSHIRE 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY 
SERVICES 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Children and Families Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee of: 
 

(a) The current arrangements and performance data for admissions and 
appeals in Leicestershire’s maintained schools and academies; 

 
(b) The risks, challenges and priorities in relation to the future allocation of 

school places; 
 

(c) To briefly outline the local authority’s duties concerning school attendance 
in Leicestershire. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisio

Minutes of the meeting

53.

54.

H Leicestershire
County Council
Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee held
at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 22 January 2019.

PRESENT

Mrs B. Seaton CC (in the Chair)

Mr. J. G. Coxon CC Mrs. R. Page CC

Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC
Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC Mr. G. Welsh CC

Mr. J. Kaufman CC Mrs. M. Wright CC

Mrs. C. Lewis

In Attendance.

Mr. |. D. Ould CC — Cabinet Lead Member for Children and Families
Mrs. D. Taylor CC — Deputy Cabinet Member.

Minutes.

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2018 were taken as read, confirmed and
signed.

Question Time.

The following question, received under Standing Order 35, was put to the Chairman of
the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee:

Question from Mrs Sue Whiting

How many children in the care of Leicestershire County Council, aged 11-17, are in
residential accommodation outside the authority and transported back into Leicestershire
have a)an EHCP

b) do not have an EHCP?

Reply from Mrs B Seaton CC

As at 11 January 2019, there are six children in the care of Leicestershire, aged 11-17,
who are in residential accommodation outside the authority and are transported back into
Leicestershire for their education.

a) Three children have an EHCP (and attend special school provision)
b) Three children do not have an EHCP (and are in mainstream education).

Mrs Whiting asked a supplementary question around whether there has ever been a
request for an EHCP assessment for the three children, aged 11-17, currently in the care
of Leicestershire County Council in residential accommodation outside the authority, and
transported back into Leicestershire for mainstream education who do not have an
EHCP?



55.

56.

S7.

58.

59.

60.

2

At the invitation of the Chairman, the Director of Children and Family Services undertook
to seek this information and provide a written response to Mrs Whiting.

Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
7(3) and 7(5).

Urgent Items.
There were no urgent items for consideration.

Declarations of interest.

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting.

Mr | D Ould CC declared a Personal Interest in the report on Special Educational Needs
and Disabilities Provision — High Needs Block Development Plan (minute number 61
refers) as a lifetime member of the National Association of Headteachers.

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule
16.

There were no declarations of the party whip.

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.

The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order
36.

Medium Term Financial Strateqgy 2019/20 - 2022/23.

The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Children and Family Services
and the Director of Corporate Resources which provided information on the proposed
2019/20 to 2022/23 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) as it related to the Children
and Family Services Department. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed
with these minutes.

The Chairman welcomed Mr | D Ould CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Children and Family
Services, to the meeting for this item. Mr Ould praised the work of the officers in
ensuring that the budget was as positive as could be expected.

Arising from the discussion, the following points were raised:

Service Transformation

)] Concern was raised around the lack of certainty of future contributions from
partner funding and the Government’s Troubled Families grant to support the
Supporting Leicestershire Families (SLF) programme. This would equate to a
loss of £2.3 million of income from October 2020. The Office of the Police and
Crime Commissioner had recently confirmed the continuation of funding
towards the SLF programme. The Cabinet Lead Member reported that there



3

was to be a ministerial visit to Leicestershire on 7 February to discuss the
programme, and support for SLF had been received from Ministers. A report
was due to be presented to the March meeting of the Committee on the
evaluation of the Early Help Review.

Proposed Revenue Budget

i)

Growth

ii)

Savings

vi)

vii)

viii)

The revenue budget had not taken into account any pay or price inflation. A
central contingency was held which would be allocated to services as
necessary.

Attention was draw to G2 — Supporting Leicestershire Families — transition to a
new model when external funding ceases. The 2018/19 MTFS had made
provision of £1 million per annum for 2018/19 and 2019/20, after which this
funding would be removed.

Other significant areas of growth included Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking
Children, due to the volatility of this area, and the use of agency staff in
Children’s Social Care. Although the Department’s Recruitment and Retention
Strategy was starting to have a positive impact, there would be an ongoing
need for agency staff to cover vacancies.

There were no new savings against the Department’s budgets in this MTFS.

It was noted that the annual target for CF2 — Growing Mainstream Internal
Foster Carer Provision — had fallen short in 2018/19. However, this had been
offset by the savings achieved from the recruitment of specialist foster carers,
and it was anticipated that the target would be fully achieved in 2019/20 as a
result of successful recruitment campaigns. Members highlighted that, whilst
increasing foster carer provision did deliver savings for the department, it was
also a better way of delivering services.

The contract for Wrap Around Therapeutic Services had now commenced and
savings were expected to accrue from 2020/21. An update on the progress of
this would be provided to the Committee in due course.

With regard to the savings from disabled children’s respite care, it was noted
that this related to the review of a specific contract to ensure that a greater
range of options for respite care were available to service users.

Dedicated Schools Grant/Schools Block

iX)

Under the National Funding Formula, there was a mixed picture as to how
schools were managing financially. A new project had been developed to work
with schools to look at developing their financial capacity as there were some
concerns around the way schools were forecasting their budgets. A new post
would be recruited to, for two years, to work with schools on their budgets in
order to get a clear picture of the situation. The County Council had also
considered a number of factors which could indicate whether a school was



Xi)

xii)

4

operating well financially, but no correlation had been found between the
school’s position and any specific funding.

In terms of the teacher’s pay increase, schools had received a grant, which had
commenced in September 2018, to cover the cost of the teacher’s pay award.
This was funded on a per pupil basis and the general response that had been
received from schools was that this was covering the cost. A new grant was
also expected in September 2019 to cover the increase in the employer’s
contribution to the teacher pension scheme.

In relation to a query around the National Funding Formula calculating notional
school allocations based upon pupil characteristics, it was stated that this
ensured that schools were given the same amount of funding for pupils with the
same characteristics, irrespective of where the school was located. However,
there would still be a degree of unequal funding to local authorities, as specific
characteristics such as deprivation, low attainment and the receipt of free
school meals, determined different levels of funding.

The financial challenges faced by Church of England schools was significant,
with more than half of all such schools nationally at risk of becoming insolvent
over the next few years. It was therefore pleasing to note the work being
undertaken in respect of school financial planning.

High Needs

xiii)

The confirmed level of funding for the High Needs DSG was detailed in the
report; no inflationary increases had been assumed although it was hoped that
they would be made available.

Specific Grants

Xiv)

XV)

Xvi)

XVii)

It was difficult to confirm when some of the specific grants for the department
would be allocated. In particular, the Early Years DSG grant would not be
confirmed until June 2020, which was after the 2019/20 financial year. There
was no indication that any of the grants would not be available for the 2018/19
financial year.

The County Council acted as the conduit for maintained schools in relation to
grants around maintained school sixth forms, pupil premium, universal infant
free school meals, and the PE and Sports grant.

The government had now confirmed that it would fund the additional
responsibilities associated with the Virtual School until 2020.

The Youth Justice Good Practice grant had not yet been confirmed. It was
assumed that it would be at the same level as 2018/19, but if this was not the
case, it would perhaps be necessary to make some reductions to services.
Previous reductions in service had not prevented the County Council from
meeting its statutory requirements. However, if further reductions in service
were made this could be a risk.

Capital Programme




61.

62.

5

xviii)  The programme focused on two significant areas, one of which was the need

to provide additional primary school places. An estimated 895 additional
places would be delivered in 2019/20. In response to a query, it was not
possible to ensure that these places would only be allocated to Leicestershire
county children. The County Council had a duty to ensure that there were
sufficient school places within the county for the children of Leicestershire; this
was the case.

RESOLVED:

a) That the report and information now provided be noted;

b) That the comments now made be forwarded to the Scrutiny Commission for

consideration at its meeting on 28 January 2019.

Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Provision - High Needs Block Development

Plan.

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services
setting out the High Needs Block Development Plan to develop local Special Educational
Needs and Disabilities (SEND) provision. The views of the Committee were sought as
part of the consultation process agreed by the Cabinet at its meeting on 18 December
2018. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes.

Arising from the discussion, the following comments were raised:-

)

ii)

It was acknowledged that there had been a significant increase in the demand
for high needs placements, and it was possible for parents to exercise their
choice of the provision that their child received. In response to a query around
the long term sustainability of the Plan, it was stated that this would meet
needs for the next five years. A risk arose when the level of grant funding did
not correlate with the number of placements required.

The Development Plan supported the wider SEND Strategy. Where possible,
mainstream provision was offered to children with SEND, but the child’s needs
had to be met. The local authority would challenge a particular school where it
was felt that more could be done to support a child with SEND.

The High Needs Recovery Plan emphasised the fact that provision was being
developed rather than services being cut. It was the intention that the
consultation exercise would ensure that no child was adversely affected by the
proposals.

The Committee was pleased with the report and the progress that was being made.
Members particularly welcomed the proposal to increase local provision.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

School Admissions and Appeals in Leicestershire.




63.

6

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services
detailing the current arrangements and performance data for admissions and appeals in
Leicestershire’s maintained schools and academies; the risks, challenges and priorities in
relation to the future allocation of school places; and the local authority’s duties
concerning school attendance in Leicestershire. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda
Item 10’ is filed with these minutes.

Arising from the discussion, the following was highlighted:

)

ii)

Concern was raised by a member around the cost of transport for getting
children to a school which was more than two miles from their home. There
were instances where parents were unable to get their children to the school
they had been allocated due to the distance and location, which ultimately
resulted in poor attendance.

Particular concern was raised around the large housing development being
built in Oadby, and the fact that there was no guarantee that children in this
area would be offered a place at their local school. There were enough school
places in Oadby for local children; however, many of the schools were
academies, which limited the control the local authority had on the school’'s
admission arrangements, and were also popular with parents applying for
school places from outside of the immediate locality. This issue had been
raised with the Regional Schools Commissioner on an ongoing basis, but aside
from taking away parental choice of where they could apply for their child to
attend school, it was a difficult situation to manage.

The Cabinet Lead Member for Children and Families expressed concern that
there were negative outcomes arising from the fact that academies had so
much autonomy. The fact that the local authority had no control over the
admission process for academies negated its role in pupil place planning,
which was undertaken on an annual basis. It was agreed that a letter would be
sent to the Department for Education expressing the concerns of the County
Council over the admission criteria.

A request was made that armed forces children were given a specific category
in the priority criteria. Although the County Council did discuss the placement
of armed forces children with schools, its School Admissions Code currently
reflected that determined by the Department for Education which did not allow
for armed forces children to be prioritised. However, the national code was
due to be reviewed and this could therefore be suggested for consideration.

It was noted that the number of successful appeals for first time admissions to
school and secondary transfers had reduced significantly, although the number
of successful mid-term applications had increased. The Appeals Panel was
independent of the County Council; this was therefore not an area which the
County Council could influence.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

Quarter 2 2018/19 Performance Report.




7

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services
presenting the department’s performance for the period July to September 2018 (Quarter
2). A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ is filed with these minutes.
The following points were noted:
i) The percentage of care leavers in suitable accommodation had now risen to
90.9%, and the percentage of care leavers in education, employment or
training was now over 61%.

i) It was noted that a report would be presented to a future meeting of the
Committee on the success around apprenticeships for care leavers.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

64. Date of next meeting.

RESOLVED:
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 5 March 2019 at
1.30pm.

1.30 — 3.30pm CHAIRMAN

22 January 2019



